Better
Bus ¢
Project

Route 24

Route Overview

Route 24 Wakefield Avenue & Truman Highway-MattapanStationis a Local route that
operates between Fairmount Hill, Hyde Park, and MattapanStationduring the day on

weekdays,and between Fairmount Hilland Ashmont Stationon weekday evenings and
weekends (see Figure 1).Route 24 is one of two routes that serve River Street between

Cleary Square and MattapanStation,the other being Route 33 Dedham Line-Mattapan
Station.

Figure 1| Service Map

TR \ =%
[ 31)
%%& & 3
% &N "8 TASHM
_2_15‘ g} |
(28) . <f [215]
> €y i : o
& (29 5%@- MDR:FOI'%HEL E -
b e TE CEDAR
/) «'gf & Horg &1 ferchester GROVE
" a4 AT ~

5 IS ¢
Boston aiver St M’ &D®
— &)

BLUE HILLAVE B
030 | {proposed)

| Check
5

Bllue Hils Plwy:

508-580-1170
www.ridebat.com

@ Indicates MBTA pass and fare sales locations.
Fare vending machines are also located at all
subway stations and Dudley Station.

11 -

Massachusetts Bay 1
Transportation Authority




Better
Bus -
Project

Network Importance

Route 24 is of moderate importance within the overall system(see Figure 2).On a relative
scaleof 0to0 10, the route rates 3.5 in terms of ridership, 8.5 in terms of transit dependent
ridership, and 4.3 in terms of its value tothe network (which reflects the number of people
who areuniquely served,the number of jobs and other important destinations,and the
number of transferring passengers). Its overall score, which gives a 70% weight to overall
ridership and a 15% weight toboth other measures,is 4.7.

Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (ona scale of 0 to 10)

Ridership
Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

Overall 4.7

Service Overview

Schedule

On weekdays, Route 24 provides moderately frequent service during peak periods and
the shoulder of the AM peak, and infrequent service during all other periods (see Table 1).
On weekends, it provides infrequent service.

On weekdays, service operates from 5:07 AM to 1:04 AM:
e Every23to 32 minutes before 6:00 AM.

e Every 18to 32 minutes during the shoulder of the AM Peak and the AM Peak
period, but generally every 20 minutes.

e Every20to 57 minutes during the Midday Base period, but mostly every 50
minutes.

e Every20to 50 minutes during the Midday School period, but mostly every 35
minutes.

e Every25to 30 minutes during the PM Peak, but mostly every 30 minutes.

e Every30to 65 minutes during the Evening period, but every 30 minutes from 6:30
PMto 7:30PMand every 60 to 65 minutes from 7:30 PM to 10:00 PM.

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

e Every58to 60 minutes during the Late Evening and Night periods, but mostly
every 60 minutes.

Table 1 | Schedule Statistics

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS

SERVICEDAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)
Monday-Friday 5:07 AMto1:04 AM 34/34

Sunrise 5:07 AMto05:59 AM 23-32 28 2/1

Early AM 6:00 AMt0 6:59 AM 18-32 19 3/4

AM Peak 7:00 AMt08:59 AM 20 20 6/5

Midday Base 9:00 AMto0 1:29 PM 20-57 50 6/5

Midday School 1:30PMt0o3:59PM 20-50 30 4/5

PM Peak 4:00 PMto 6:29PM 25-30 30 5/5

Evening 6:30 PMt09:59PM 30-65 49 5/5

Late Evening 10:00 PMto 11:59 PM 58 -60 59 2/2

Night 12:00 AMto 1:.04 AM 58 58 1/2
Saturday 5:40 AMto 1:04 AM 30-60 42 27/27
Sunday 9:35 AMto8:55 PM 65 65 12/12

On Saturdays, service operates from 5:40 AM to 1:04 AM, which is similar to the weekday
span of service.Service operates every 30 to 60 minutes throughout the day.Most service
operates every 40 minutes, with 30-minute frequencies before 7:00 AM and 60-minute
frequencies after 7:00 PM. On Sundays, service operates from 9:35 AM to 8:55 PM, every
65 minutes throughout the day.

Route 24 meets the MBTA'’s spanof service on all days and frequency standards for
weekdays and Saturdays. However, it does not meet the frequency standardfor Sundays,
when service operates every 65 minutes versus the standard of 60 minutes.

As described above, Routes 24 and 33 both serve River Street between Cleary Square and
MattapanStation.However, Route 33 runs less frequently and has many variants,and as a
result, the schedules of the two routes are not coordinated.

Service Patterns

Onweekdays, service operates as Route 24, with most service between Truman Avenue
at Wakefield Avenue and MattapanStation(see Table 2). On weekday evenings and
weekends, service operates as Route 24/27,which is a combination of Route 24 and
Route 27 MattapanStation- Ashmont Stationthat operates along Route 24’s primary
alignment and then continues from Mattapan Stationto Ashmont Stationalong the
regular alignment of Route 27 (see Figure 1).In more detail:

Massachusetts Bay 3
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Table 2 | Service Patterns

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS
UNIQUE PER PER PER
PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION FEATURE WKD SAT SUN
INBOUND 34 27 12
24.0 TrumanHighway  MattapanStation  Primary pattern 26 - -
at Wakefield
Avenue
24.2 TrumanHighway  Ashmont Station Evening and 6 26 12
at Wakefield weekend
Avenue combination of
Routes 24 and 27
244 Logan Square Mattapan Station  First two AM trips; 2 - -
from Logan Square
245 Logan Square Ashmont Station First Saturday trip; - 1 -
from Logan Square
OUTBOUND 34 26 12
24.0 MattapanStation TrumanHighway  Primary pattern 27 1 -
at Wakefield
Avenue
24.1 Logan Square TrumanHighway  First outbound 1 - -
at Wakefield trip; from Logan
Avenue Square
24.2 Ashmont Station ~ TrumanHighway Eveningand 6 26 12
at Wakefield weekend
Avenue combination of
Routes 24 and 27
Weekdays

e The firsttwo inbound trips at 5:07 AM and 5:30 AM are short-turns that operate

between Logan Square and MattapanStation (Pattern24.4).

e The firstoutbound tripat 6:09 AM operates between LoganSquare and the outer
end of theline (Pattern24.1).

e Allservicethenoperates along the primary alignment until 7:30 PM (Pattern24.0).

e Beginningat 7:30 PM, service operates as Route 24/27 toand from Ashmont

Station (Pattern24.2).

Saturdays

e The first Saturdayinbound tripat 5:40 AM begins at LoganSquare (Pattern24.5).
e All other serviceoperates as Route 24/27 (Pattern24.2).

Sundays

e All serviceoperates as Route 24/27 (Pattern24.2).

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Ridership

Route 24 carries 1,670riders on weekdays, 1,280 on Saturdays,and 550 on Sundays.

Ridershipby Stop

The large majority of Route 24’s ridership is between Cleary Square and Mattapan
Station.On weekday inbound trips (see Figure 3):

e Intotal,250passengers board along the Fairmount Hills loop.

0 120passengersboard at the 23 stops on the “outbound” half of the loop
(stops before Wakefield Avenue at Truman Highway) for continuing
inbound service.Most stops have fewer thanfive boardings per day.

0 130passengersboard at the sevenstops on the “inbound” half of the loop.
e 140passengers board and 50 alight in Cleary Square.

e 410passengers board and 330alight atthe 13 stops on River Street between
Cleary Square and Mattapan Station.

e 430passengers,or 48% of allinbound riders, alight at MattapanStation.

e Only 10passengers board and 50 alight between Mattapan Stationand Ashmont
Stationon the six evening Route 24/27 trips to Ashmont Station.

Outbound ridership is roughly the reverse of inbound ridership on weekdays. Weekend
ridership patterns are similar, but with lower volumes and a greater proportion of
ridership on Route 24/27 service between Mattapan Stationand Ashmont Station.

Ridershipby Trip
On weekdays, Route 24 has moderate ridership per trip throughout most of the day. On
inbound trips (see Figure 4):

e During the early morning and AM peak, ridership per tripgenerally ranges
between 23 and 33 passengers per trip.

e Between 8:00 AM and 2:00 PM, ridership is generally between 11 and 25
passengers per trip.

e The highest ridership per trip occurs between 3:00 PM and 4:00 PM, when
ridership ranges from 31to 42 passengers per trip. Peak passengerloads occur on
the 3:35 PMinbound trip with 42 passengers, just below the vehicle’s seated
capacity.

e Ridership drops during the PM peak, when it ranges from 15 to 31 passengers per
trip.

Massachusetts Bay 5
Transportation Authority



Better

Bus
Project
Figure 3 | Weekday Inbound Ridership by Stop Map
Route 24 'Weekday Activity
Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop
circle size indicates total activity
100
i ¢ &
e @@
Q 0125 .25 0.5
Data Sources: MBTA Ridership, Fall 2017 e @
Massachusetts Bay 6

Transportation Authority



Better
Bus

Project

Inbound

p

Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Tr

120

110

Y 002

INY 00:1

INY 002k

INd 00° 11

INd 0001

INd 006

INd 00°8

INd 00:2

INd 009

INd 00°G

INd 00

INd 008

INd 002

INd 00:1

INd 002k

NV 007 L

NV 000k

INY 006

INY 008

AV 00:2

INY 009

INY 00'S

NV 00'F

Outbound

.
o

ip

Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Tr

120

110

10

WY 002

AV 00:1

Ny 00:ek

Nd 00011

IAd 00:0k

Nd 00'6

d 00:8

Wd 002

Nd 009

Nd 00:§

INd 00

INd 00:€

Nd 002

INd 00:L

Nd 002k

WY 00 1L

v 000k

NV 00:6

WY 008

WY 00/

WY 009

AV 005

WY 00

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority

@



Better
Bus -
Project

e Itthendrops to10to 12 passengersthrough 10:00 PM and fewer than two
passengersonthelasttripat 12:33 AM.

On weekday outbound trips (see Figure 5):
e Tripscarry fewer than 10 passengers through 6:30 AM.

e Ridership thensteadily increases during the AM Peak to around 42 passengers per
trip by the 7:18 AM outbound trip, before falling to nine riders per trip by the 8:38
AM outbound trip.

e Between 9:00 AM and 12:00 PM, ridership per trip generally ranges between 8 and
17 passengers per trip.

e Between 12:00 PMand 7:00 PM, most trips carry between 12 and 32 passengers.
There is little defined ridership peak during the PM Peak.

e Ridership per tripremains moderate between 7:00 PM and 12:00 AM,with 14 to
20 passengers per trip. These numbers are relatively strong considering that
serviceonly operates every 60 minutes for most of this period.

e Ridership then declines to seven passengers pertrip on thelasttripat 1:04 AM.

On Saturdays, inbound ridership is moderate throughout the day,averaging 20to 35
passengers per trip before 8:00 PM and fewer than 15 riders per trip between 8:00 PM
and the last tripat 1:04 AM (see Figure 6).Outbound ridership is slightly higher, with 25
to 35 passengers per trip before 9:00 PM and 12 to 20 passengers per trip after 9:00 PM
(seeFigure 7).

On Sundays, inbound ridership varies from about 12 to 28 riders per trip throughout the
day (see Figure 8). Outbound ridership is slightly higher (see Figure 9).

Massachusetts Bay 8
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus

Project

Inbound

ip:

Figure 6 | Saturday Ridershipby Tr

120

110

10

WY 002

N 001

Y 00:¢k

INd 00:11

INd 00:0L

INd 006

INd 008

Nd 002/

Nd 009

INd 005

INd 00

Nd 00

Ndooe

INd 0071

Nd 00k

Y 00:1L

Iy 00:0L

INY 00:6

INY 008

INY 00:£

WY 009

Y 00:G

Y 00:F

Outbound

ip:

Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Tr

120

110

10

WY 002

NV 00:1

v 00:gk

Nd 00:LL

I\d 00:01

NId 00:6

Nd 008

INd 00:2

Nd 009

NId 00'S

Nd 00'F

Nd 00'€

Nd 002

Nd 00'F

Wd 00:¢k

NV 00:L-

AV 00:0L

NV 006

NV 008

Y 00:2

NV 009

WY 005

Y 00'F

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority

@



Better
Bus

Project

Inbound

ip:

Figure 8 | Sunday Ridershipby Tr

120

110

10

WY 002

WY 0011

WY 00:ck

INd 00:LL

INd 00:0L

Nd 006

INd 008

INd 00:2

Nd 00:9

Nd 00'S

INd 00°F

INd 00°€

Nd 002

INd 00:1

Nd 00ick

Y 00:LL

NV 00:01

INY 006

NV 008

Y 00:2

WY 009

INY 00:5

WY 00'%

Outbound

ip:

Figure 9 | Sunday Ridership per Tr

120

110

10

NV 002

NV 00:1

WY o0:el

Nd 00t 11

INd 00:01

INd 006

Nd 008

INd 00:2

INd 009

Nd 00'S

INd 00

Ad 00'€

Nd 002

Nd 0oL

INd 00l

Y 00:LL

v 00:0t

NV 006

NV 008

AV 00:2

INY 009

NV 005

NV 00'F

10

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority

@



Better
Bus -
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengers travelinrelatively comfortable conditions. At the
sametime, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates,and that some passengers may haveto standfor a portion of
their trip.More specifically,at least 92% of passengers’travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
during high volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

On Route 24,99% of weekday passenger minutes and 100% of Saturday passenger
minutes are in comfortable conditions, both of which are well above the minimum
standard(see Table 3). Datawas not available for Sunday service.

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 99% 100% -

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Route 24’s overall reliability is 65% on weekdays, 64% on Saturdays,and 70% on Sundays.
The weekday and Saturday performance is below the MBTA minimum standard of 70%
for Local routes,and Sunday performance is below the target of 75% (see Table 4).

Table 4 | Reliability

ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION

ROUTE ON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 65% 63% 65% 0.1%
Saturday 73% 64% 64% -
Sunday 70% 66% 70% -

Running Times

Route 24 runs four to six minutes ahead of schedule inbound and two tofive minutes
behind schedule outbound (see Figure 10 and Figure 11).0n around trip basis, Route 24
runs slightly behind schedule.

Massachusetts Bay 11
Transportation Authority



Figure 10 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 24 Inbound

Better:
Bus ¢
Project

@

Transportation Authority

20 Inbound mmmm Additional Travel Time
18 mm | ess Travel Time
e Scheduled Travel Time
16
14
12
@
= 10
=
=
8
]
4
2
24-
0
= = = =2 =& 2 & =2 =2 =2 = = £ =2 =2 22 =2 £ £ =2 = == = =
=T =z =T =T =T =T =T =z =z (=% (=8 [=8 (=% (=8 [= [« 5 (=8 (=8 (=1 (=% (= =T =T =T
= = = = = = = = =2 = = = = = =2 = = = = = = = = =
S S 5 3 5 &5 5 g 2 @ & & 8 35 & 5 S5 & 5 g g g & 9
Figure 11 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 24 Outbound
80 mmm Additional Travel Time
Outbound o
e | ess Travel Time
25 e Scheduled Travel Time
20
@
= 15
=
=
10
5
4-0
0
= = = =2 =& 2 & =2 =2 =2 = = £ =2 =2 22 =2 £ £ &£ == == = =
=T =T =T =T =T =T =T =< =T (= (=% (= (=% (=% (=1 (=1 o (=% o (= (=™ =T =T =T
(=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] [==] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=] (=]
S 8§ 2 5 8 8 8 g 8 ¢ & 88 &8 & s 8 8 s g g g g8 8
Massachusetts Bay

12



Better
Bus -
Project

Stop Spacing

Route 24 has an average of 7.7 stops per mile, which is greater than the four to seven

stops per mile recommended for urban areas under MBTA guidelines. There are a number
of places where stops are even closer together:

e OnTruman Highway between Tyler Street and Fairmount Avenue, there are six
inbound stops spaced anaverage of 470 feet apart.

o OnWakefield Avenue/Washington Street/Summit Street between Truman

Highway and Williams Street, there are nine outbound stops spaced an average of
360 feet apart.

e OnRiverStreet between Wachusett Street and Mattakeeset Street, there are
three inbound stops spacedan average of 320 feet apart.

Stop consolidation could make service faster andimprove reliability.

summary

Route 24 primarily provides service to the River Street corridor between Cleary Square
and Mattapan Station. Its southern end also provides connections between Hyde Park’s
Fairmount Hill neighborhood and the rest of the MBTA system. Overall,the route
performs fairly well. However, weaknesses include uncoordinated service with Route 33
Dedham Line-Mattapan Station,which alsoserves the River Street corridor, and the

inconsistent combination of Route 24 and Route 27 Mattapan Station- Ashmont Station
service.

Massachusetts Bay 13
Transportation Authority



	Route 24
	Wakefield Avenue & Truman Highway-Mattapan Station
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Overview
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary


